MAY 2, 1930

The Council met in regular session on the above date at the hour of eight o’clock P.M.

There were present; Barzilla W. Clark, Mayor, Harry H. Payne, City Clerk, and Councilmen
Rhule, Coy, Brandl, Holmes, Rigby and Anderson, when the following proceedings were had to-wit:

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

The Finance Committee presented the following list of claims; as the claims had been checked
by the Purchasing Agent and OK’d by them they recommended that they be allowed:

1393 Barzilla W. Clark $175.00
1396 Axel B. Anderson 40.00
1397 Joseph Brandl 40.00
1398 J. A. Coy 40.00
1399 R. B. Ewart 40.00
1400 W. P. Holmes 40.00
1401 F. A. Randall 40.00
1402 Parley E. Rigby 40.00
1403 F. L. McGrew 75.00
1404 L. F. Hanson 200.00
1405 James Stevens 30.00
1406 Julius Marker 200.00
1407 L. G. Jackson 175.00
1408 Bert Brown 165.00
1409 John Louthian 165.00
1410 T. A. Prestgard 155.00
1411 A.D.Mead 155.00
1412 R.]. Sutton 33.35
1413 Fred Case 400.00
1414 G. W. Buchanan 166.66
1415 American National Bank 2,302.90
1416 Anderson Bros. Bank 4,170.42
1417 H. B. Rhule 40.00
1418 Bonneville Investment Company 50.00
1419 B. E. Calkins Company 413
1420 C.S. Crabtree 10.24
1421 Louis B. Craig 286.40
1422 R.]. Dey 49.75
1423 East Side Lumber Company 370.02
1424 East Side Paint Co. 30.07
1425 Eastern Idaho L. & T. Co. 5.00
1426 Fowler Tire & Battery Co. 4.50
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1427
1428
1429
1430
1431
1432
1433
1434
1435
1436
1437
1438
1439
1440
1441
1442
1443
1444
1445
1446
1447
1448
1449
1450
1451
1452
1453
1454
1455
1456
1457
1458
1459
1460
1461
1462
1463
1464
1465
1466
1467

General Electric Supply Corp.
Grand Café

Hilliard Hardware Co.
Idaho Falls Post
Inter-Mountain Electric Co.
Johnson Planing Mill
McClaskey Mfg. Company
Wm. McCrary

W. H. McDaniel

Mitn. States Tel. & Tel. Co.
Harry H. Payne, City Clerk
Portet-Walton Co.

Peter M. Ramsing

Roos & Beck

Salt Lake Stamp Co.
Sherwin-Williams Company
Standard Oil Company
Talbots Welding Shop

The Texas Company
Times-Register
Underwood Typewriter Co.
Chas. J. Upham & Sons
Western Auto Supply Co.
Wings Auto Electric
General Electric Co.
Anderson Bros. Bank
American National Bank
Superior Tile Co.

Berne Walton

Wayne Beam

Glenn Brower

W. M. Davus

Carl Roberts

Miner Scurlock

American National Bank
Anderson Bros. Bank

East Side Lumber Company
Void

Electro Bleaching Gas Co.
Gem State Lumber Co.
General Electric Supply

$32.16
25.00
3.35
101.72
113.01
2.00
2.30
15.00
10.00
17.25
127.99
299.95
36.65
8.00
1.25
29.92
150.00
3.00
290.23
10.06
15.00
19.15
492
1.00
1,304.72
1,116.30
160.00
30.00
29.75
14.00
12.00
54.00
50.50
16.00
529.00
1,691.25
237.38
0.00
33.50
68.97
31.94
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1468 Inter-Mountain Electric Co. $36.12
1469 McClaskey Mfg. Company 2.10
1470 Jack McClaskey 6.50
1471 McWade Plumbing Co. 2.30
1472 Harry H. Payne 45.72
1473 Smith-Hart Co. 1.40
1474 Steel-Engineers Co. 338.73
1475 Sherwin Williams 8.32
1476 Harry H. Payne 5.00
1477 C. R. Robinson 300.00
1478 Howard Cole 160.00
1479 Anderson Bros. Bank 1,157.00
1480 American National Bank 1,224.00
1481 R.]. Dey 30.75
1482 General Electric Co. 461.16
1483 Graybar Electric Company 111.56
1484 Mitn. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 12.75
1485 Harry H. Payne 130.19
1486 F. C. Richmond Co. 16.63
1487 Sherwin-Williams Company 5.94
1488 Western Auto Supply Co. 3.27
1489 Westinghouse Elec. Co. 131.19

$19,243.24

It was moved by Rhule, seconded by Brandl, that the claims be allowed and the warrants
ordered drawn on the proper funds in payment of same. Roll call voting aye; unanimous.

It was moved by Rhule, seconded by Coy, that the claims against the Electric Extension Fund
in the sum of $1,236.05 be paid out of the general fund. Roll call voting aye; unanimous.

The following reports were read and ordered filed:

Harry H. Payne, City Clerk
Douglas Hix, Police Judge
Julius Marker, Fire Chief
Water Analysis

The following recommendation of the Electric Light and Water Committee was read:

Idaho Falls, Idaho
May 2, 1930
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Honorable Mayor and Councilmen
of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho

Gentlemen,

We, the undersigned members of your Electric Light and Water Committee, recommend that
the City of Idaho Falls make all necessary changes in the electrical wiring, in residences, to conform
with the new Ordinance #445, covering the domestic combination rate.

Signed, H. B. Rhule
W. P. Holmes,
Electric Light and Water Comm.

It was moved by Rigby, seconded by Rhule, that the recommendation be adopted. Roll call
voting aye; Holmes, Rigby, Anderson, Rhule and Coy, voting nay; Brandl, absent and not voting;

Randall and Ewart, whereupon the Mayor declared the motion carried.

It was moved by Rhule, seconded by Coy, that the application of Mrs. Hylda Hatfield for a
rooming house license be granted. Roll call voting aye; unanimous.

The contract of the Northwest Terra Cotta Company was read and referred to the Building
Committee.

The following applications for building permits were read:

Mrs. Tina Madison Lots 21, 22 Block 11 Crows Alterations

A. H. Rittel Lots 9,10,11,12 Block 25 Capital Hill Poultry House
John A. Basel Lots 14, 15 Block 3 Scotts Addition

O. A. Johannesen Lot 10 Block 34 O.T. Alterations

W. M. Decker Lot on S. Ridge Move garage
C. M. Grissom Lots 21, 22 Block 22 Crows Alterations
Erik Berggren Lots 30,31,33 Block 6 Crows Garage

C. W. Wareham Lots 9,10,11,12,13 Block 24 Capital Hill House

H. D. Mikesell Lots1to7 Block 2 Crows Repairs

As these permits have been inspected and OK’d by the Building Inspector it was moved by
Anderson, seconded by Coy, that the permits be granted. Roll call voting aye; unanimous.

An application of Wm. Hayward for the position of janitor at the new City Hall building was
read and ordered filed.

A petition signed by the physicians of the City asking for private parking space was read and
referred to the Street and Ditch Committee.
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A letter from W. A. Baker, President of the Library Board, stating that the term of Mrs. Ada St.
Claire, trustee of the City Library, expired May 1st, 1930, and requesting that she be reappointed by
the Council was read, and it was moved by Rhule, seconded by Rigby, that she be reappointed. Roll
call voting aye; unanimous.

A claim of Emily E. and Geo. W. Polson, in the sum of $15,000.00 for injuries sustained by Mrs.
Polson when she fell on the streets of Idaho Falls was read and referred to the City Attorney.

An application of Harry Bennet for water extension to 24th Street and Hibgy Avenue, was
presented and referred to the Light and Water Committee.

The report of F. L. McGrew covering his inspection of the plans for the new City Hall was
ordered file.

It was moved by Brandl, seconded by Coy, that the meeting recess until 8 P.M., May 7, 1930.
Roll call voting aye; unanimous.

Passed and approved this 16t day of May, A.D., 1930.

s/ Barzilla W. Clark
Mayor

Attest:
s/ Harry H. Payne
City Clerk




